



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEWES INVESTMENT COMPANY, :
L.L.C., :
 :
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant, :
 :
v. : No. 156, 2013
 :
THE ESTATE OF FRANCES B. : APPEAL FROM THE COURT
GRAVES, THE FRANCES B. GRAVES : OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE
REVOCABLE TRUST DATED JUNE : OF DELAWARE
14, 2002, WILLIAM D. GRAVES, ANN :
BAR STUBBS, MAHLON H. GRAVES, : C.A. No. 2893- VCG
AND DEAN M. GRAVES, :
 :
Defendants-Below, Appellees. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

SAUL EWING LLP

/s/William E. Manning
William E. Manning (No. 697)
James D. Taylor, Jr. (No. 4009)
Nichole C. Alling (No. 5577)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 421-6800 (telephone)
(302) 421-6812 (facsimile)
wmanning@saul.com
jtaylor@saul.com
nalling@saul.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below
Appellant Lewes Investment LLC*

Dated: June 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. The Court of Chancery erred in concluding that Lewes Investment’s ability to close disabled it from demanding that the Graves cure their title defect in 30 days.....	1
II. Lewes Investment set a reasonable time within which the Graves could cure their defective title.....	5
III. The July 25 Letter was technically sufficient to declare time to be of the essence.....	6
IV. Lewes Investment’s conduct did not work as waiver of its demand for timely performance.....	9
V. Rescission is the appropriate remedy and was maintained by Lewes Investment.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Pittman v. Canham, 2 Cal. App. 4th 556 (2nd Dist. 1992)3

OTHER AUTHORITY

15 *Williston on Contracts* § 46:162

15 *Williston on Contracts* § 47:23, 12

77 Am. Jur. § 757
